

No. 19-7

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SEILA LAW LLC,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
NATIONWIDE BIWEEKLY ADMINISTRATION,  
INC., LOAN PAYMENT ADMINISTRATION LLC,  
AND DANIEL S. LIPSKY  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

BRITTANY M. JONES  
*Admitted in Virginia  
Not Admitted in D.C.*  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave. NW,  
Washington, DC 20001

AMANDA R. PARKER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONES DAY  
901 Lakeside Ave.  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
(216) 586-7131  
arparker@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. ANY REMEDY FOR THE CFPB’S ACTIONS WHILE ITS DIRECTOR WAS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INSULATED FROM REMOVAL MUST INCLUDE SETTING ASIDE THOSE ACTIONS.....	7
A. Under this Court’s precedent, the remedy for a successful separation of powers challenge to past agency enforcement action must include setting aside that action .....	7
B. Vacating past agency action is necessary to protect against separation of powers violations such as the CFPB’s unlawful exercise of executive power here.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	2, 5
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	2
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019).....	9, 12
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v.</i> <i>Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-02106-RS, 2017 WL 3948396 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2017) .....	1, 4
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. NRA Political</i> <i>Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting</i> <i>Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	5, 10, 11
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting</i> <i>Oversight Bd.</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting</i> <i>Oversight Bd.</i> , No. 06-0217, 2007 WL 891675 (D.D.C. Mar. 21, 2007) .....	11
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	9
<i>Lucia v. S.E.C.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	12
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	8
<i>Noel Canning v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot.</i> <i>Bureau</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	3, 14
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	8, 12, 13
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	2
<i>Synar v. United States</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986) (per curiam).....	5, 10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	10
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3).....	2, 4
12 U.S.C. § 5564(a).....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page(s)**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Kent Barnett, <i>To the Victor Goes the Toil— Remedies for Regulated Parties in Separation-of-Powers Litigation,</i> 92 N.C. L. Rev. 481 (2014).....	15
Ohio Attorney General, Consumer Protection Annual Report 2010 (Dec. 28, 2010).....	4
